

SR1000 LRB102 27370 LAW 39159 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened 2 3 to learn of the death of Eric Brian McFain of Wood River, who 4 passed away on March 17, 2022; and 5 WHEREAS, Eric McFain was born to Richard and Eva (Flowers) 6 McFain in Carrollton on May 25, 1972; he married Patricia 7 Gamache on August 15, 2014; and 8 WHEREAS, Eric McFain was employed as a truck driver for 9 the U.S. Postal Service; and WHEREAS, Eric McFain is survived by his wife; his parents; 10 11 his son, Andrew McFain; his pets, Marley and Cooper; and his 12 many other extended family members and friends; therefore, be 13 it 14 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED SECOND GENERAL 15 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of Eric Brian McFain and extend our sincere condolences to his 16 17 family, friends, and all who knew and loved him; and be it

19 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 20 presented to the family of Eric McFain as an expression of our

18

further

1 deepest sympathy.